DATA SHEET
Product specification
Supersedes data of 1999 Feb 24
File under Integrated Circuits, IC02
1999 Oct 12
INTEGRATED CIRCUITS
TDA8002C
IC card interface

compatible with ISO 7816, GSM11.11 and EMV
specifications.
ORDERING INFORMATION
TYPE NUMBER
PACKAGE
MARKING NAME DESCRIPTION VERSION
TDA8002CT/A/C1 TDA8002CT/A SO28 plastic small outline package; 28 leads; body width
7.5 mm
SOT136-1
TDA8002CT/B/C1 TDA8002CT/B
TDA8002CT/C/C1 TDA8002CT/C
TDA8002CG/C1 TDA8002C LQFP32 plastic low profile quad flat package; 32 leads;
body 5 × 5 × 1.4 mm
SOT401-1
1999 Oct 12 3
Philips Semiconductors Product specification
IC card interface TDA8002C
QUICK REFERENCE DATA
SYMBOL PARAMETER CONDITIONS MIN. TYP. MAX. UNIT
Supplies
VDD supply voltage 3.0 − 6.5 V
IDD(lp) supply current low-power − − 150 µA
IDD(idle) supply current Idle mode; fCLKOUT = 10 MHz − − 5 mA
IDD(active) supply current active mode; VCC(O) = 5 V;
fCLKOUT = 10 MHz
fCLK = LOW; ICC = 100 µA − − 8 mA
fCLK = 5 MHz; ICC = 10 mA − − 50 mA
fCLK = 5 MHz; ICC = 55 mA − − 140 mA
active mode; VCC(O) = 3 V;
fCLKOUT = 10 MHz
fCLK = LOW; ICC = 100 µA − − 8 mA
fCLK = 5 MHz; ICC = 10 mA − − 50 mA
fCLK = 5 MHz; ICC = 55 mA − − 140 mA
Card supply
VCC(O) output voltage active mode for VCC = 5 V
ICC < 55 mA; DC load 4.6 − 5.4 V
ICC = 40 nAs; AC load 4.6 − 5.4 V
active mode for VCC = 3 V
ICC < 55 mA; DC load 2.76 − 3.24 V
ICC = 40 nAs; AC load 2.76 − 3.24 V
General
fCLK card clock frequency 0 − 12 MHz
tde deactivation sequence duration 60 80 100 µs
Ptot continuous total power dissipation
TDA8002CT/x Tamb = −25 to +85 °C − − 0.56 W
TDA8002CG Tamb = −25 to +85 °C − − 0.46 W
Tamb ambient temperature −25 − +85 °C
1999 Oct 12 4